

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
EASTERN DIVISION**

**OHIO A. PHILIP RANDOLPH  
INSTITUTE,  
NORTHEAST OHIO COALITION  
FOR THE HOMELESS, and  
LARRY HARMON,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**JON HUSTED,**

*in his official capacity as Ohio Secretary  
of State,*

Defendant.

Case No. 2:16-cv-303

JUDGE GEORGE C. SMITH

Magistrate Judge Elizabeth Preston Deavers

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND PERMANENT INJUNCTION OR,  
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iv

**I. INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**II. ARGUMENT**..... 2

A. The Supplemental Process Violates the NVRA Because It Results in the Removal of Voters by Reason of Their Failure to Vote, Because It Is Not a Reasonable Procedure for Removing Ineligible Voters, and Because It Is Not Uniform Across the State. .... 4

1. *The Supplemental Process Violates the NVRA Because It Uses Failure to Vote as the Trigger for Removing Voters.* ..... 4

a. *The Plain Language of Section 8 Prohibits Ohio from Removing Voters for Their Failure to Vote.* ..... 4

The Supplemental Process uses failure to vote as a trigger for removing voters from the registration rolls, in violation of the plain language of Section 8 of the NVRA. Section 8 prohibits any voter-list- maintenance process that results in the removal of a voter from the registration rolls by reason of the voter’s failure to vote, with one limited exception where failure to vote is used to confirm a change-of-address initiated on the basis of other information.

b. *Legislative History Confirms that Failure to Vote Is a Prohibited Basis for Removing Voters from the Voter Rolls.*..... 7

Were there any ambiguity in Section 8’s prohibition on cancelling voter registrations based on failure to vote, the legislative history of the NVRA confirms that voters should not be penalized for failing to vote and required to re-register when their eligibility remains unchanged.

c. *The Supplemental Process Is Contrary to the Department of Justice’s Consistent Interpretation of the NVRA.*..... 8

The U.S. Department of Justice (“DOJ”), which recently filed a Statement of Interest in litigation raising nearly identical issues to the case at bar, has taken the consistent opinion that Section 8 prohibits using failure to vote as a trigger for initiating a voter-removal process. The DOJ’s position constitutes persuasive authority, and is consistent with the plain language of Section 8.

d. *Ohio Is an Outlier in Relying on Failure to Vote to Purge Its Voter Rolls.*..... 10

Ohio’s use of failure to vote to initiate the cancellation of voter registrations makes it an outlier, one of a small number of U.S. states that unlawfully use failure to vote as a proxy for a change of address. In using a mere two years of inactivity to target voters for

removal from the rolls, Ohio’s practices are among the most aggressive in the nation in purging infrequent voters from the rolls.

2. *Ohio’s Supplemental Process Is Not “Reasonable” and Therefore Violates the NVRA*..... 12

The Supplemental Process is unreasonable and unreliable: It results in large numbers of qualified electors being removed from the rolls and subsequently denied their right to vote regardless of the fact that their eligibility had not changed. Defendant’s attempt to read the word “reasonable” out of the NVRA’s voter-list-maintenance provision and his argument that the considerable inaccuracy of failure to vote in identifying voters who move is irrelevant to whether the process is lawful must be rejected.

3. *Ohio’s Supplemental Process Violates Section 8(b) Because It Is Not Uniform*..... 15

a. *Plaintiffs Provided Adequate Notice of Ohio’s NVRA Violations*. .... 15

Plaintiffs provided Defendant Husted with sufficient notice that Ohio's Supplemental Process violates Section 8 of the NVRA and were not required to include in their notice the legal argument that the Supplemental Process is not uniform. There is no statutory bar to Plaintiffs argument that the Supplemental Process violates Section 8’s uniformity requirement.

b. *Ohio’s Supplemental Process Is Non-Uniform*..... 16

Ohio’s Supplemental Process is not uniformly administered among its 88 counties. The Process is administered at different times and allows different forms of “activity” to shield voters from removal, meaning that someone who would remain on the roles and eligible to vote in one county would be removed from the rolls and denied their right to vote in another. Furthermore, counties use different notices--most use a state-issued notice that requires voters to re-register after a mere two years of inactivity, while others do not.

B. *Ohio’s Confirmation Notice Does Not Comply with the NVRA*..... 18

The NVRA requires confirmation notices to include: (1) the date by which a recipient must respond; (2) how a recipient can re-register if she has moved from the jurisdiction; and (3) the consequences of failing to respond. Ohio’s current SOS Form 10-S and similar forms in use since at least 2011, requires voters essentially to re-register and failed to meet the requirements of the NVRA. Ohio’s newly proposed confirmation notice form, if and when it is issued, fails to address all of these problems.

C. *The Supreme Court Has Held the “Clear Statement” Rule Inapplicable When Congress Legislates Under the Elections Clause, as It Did When Enacting the NVRA*. .... 21

The NVRA has been held to be a constitutional exercise of Congress’s broad authority under the Elections Clause of the U.S. Constitution. The “clear statement” rule, which is applicable when federal statutes abrogate state sovereign immunity under the Eleventh Amendment, is inapplicable.

D. A Permanent Injunction Is Warranted. .... 22

    1. *Plaintiffs Have Suffered and Will Continue to Suffer Irreparable Harm as a Result of the Supplemental Process.* ..... 22

Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm absent injunctive relief. Plaintiff Larry Harmon and the members and constituents of Organizational Plaintiffs have been unlawfully purged from Ohio’s voter rolls as a result of the Supplemental Process and have been forced to continually respond to notices or re-register to vote, despite remaining resident at the same address and remaining eligible Ohio voters. Should the Supplemental Process continue, these Ohio voters are in imminent danger of experiencing these harms in the future should they fail to vote. Defendant’s suggested “opportunities” for voters to prevent cancellation under this process are themselves burdening the right to vote, and Ohio’s newly adopted voter registration policies do not address the irreparable harm caused by the Supplemental Process.

    2. *An Injunction Will Result in Minimal Harm to Defendant, and Will Serve the Public Interest.* ..... 25

Defendant has numerous alternatives to the Supplemental Process at his disposal and, indeed, already uses National Change of Address (“NCOA”) information to identify voters whose address may have changed, and whatever burden may result from having to adopt one of these alternatives is vastly outweighed by the deprivation of Ohio voters’ right to vote caused by the Supplemental Process. Plaintiff’s requested relief is narrowly targeted and will protect the right of Ohio voters to cast a ballot this November and beyond, which serves the public interest by ensuring the integrity of Ohio’s electoral process will not be compromised by unlawful purges.

E. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Summary Judgment or, if This Court Believes There Are Genuine Disputes of Material Fact, to a Preliminary Injunction. .... 27

Summary judgment is the proper procedure under the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure for expeditiously resolving this case on a documentary record. Defendant has failed to show that there is any disputed issue of material fact with respect to Plaintiffs’ entitlement to relief. Plaintiffs are entitled to summary judgment.

III. CONCLUSION ..... 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Alexander v. CareSource</i> , 576 F.3d 551 (6th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky. v. McCreary Cty., Ky.</i> , 354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell, Alaska</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	22
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013) .....	21
<i>Ass’n of Cmty. Organizations for Reform Now (ACORN) v. Edgar</i> , 56 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	22
<i>Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs for Reform Now (ACORN) v. Miller</i> , 129 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) .....	21
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	27
<i>Cobb v. Contract Transport, Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Common Cause and the Georgia State Conference of the NAACP v. Kemp</i> , 1:16-cv-452-TCB (N.D. Ga. 2016).....	8, 10
<i>Cox v. Kentucky Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 53 F.3d 146 (6th Cir. 1995).....	3
<i>Delgado v. Galvin</i> , 2014 WL 1004108 (D. Mass. Mar. 14, 2014) .....	16
<i>Doren v. Battle Creek Health Sys.</i> , 187 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	29
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) .....	10
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	22
<i>Ferrand v. Schedler</i> , 2011 WL 3268700 (E.D. La. July 21, 2011) .....	16
<i>Georgia State Conference of NAACP v. Kemp</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2012) .....	15
<i>Granader v. Pub. Bank</i> , 417 F.2d 75 (6th Cir. 1969) .....	8
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	7
<i>In re Morris</i> , 260 F.3d 654 (6th Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>List v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 765 (S.D. Ohio 2014).....	22
<i>Lyons v. Stovall</i> , 188 F.3d 327 (6th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>MHANY Mgmt. Inc. v. Inc. Vill. of Garden City</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 390 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	16
<i>Mosley v. Hairston</i> , 920 F.2d 409 (6th Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Nat’l Coal. for Students with Disabilities Educ. &amp; Legal Def. Fund v. Scales</i> , 150 F. Supp. 2d 845 (D. Md. 2001).....	16
<i>Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske</i> , 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Oregon State Pub. Interest Research Group v. P. Coast Seafoods Co.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 902 (D. Or. 2005).....	25
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No.1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	20
<i>Pen-Ken Gas &amp; Oil Corp. v. Warfield Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 137 F.2d 871 (6th Cir. 1943).....	27
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H. v. Patch</i> , 202 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	10
<i>United States v. Int’l Union United Auto., Aircraft and Agr. Implement Workers of America</i> (UAW-CIO), 352 U.S. 567 (1957) .....	8

*United States v. Medlock*, 792 F.3d 700 (6th Cir.) ..... 6  
*United States v. Missouri*, 535 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2008) ..... 13  
*United States v. Missouri*, No. 05-4391-CV-C-NKL,  
 2007 WL 1115204 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 13, 2007) ..... 13  
*Williams v. Taylor*, 529 U.S. 362 (2000) ..... 6  
*Young v. United Parcel Serv.*, 135 S. Ct. 1338 (2015) ..... 10  
*Youngstown Publ’g Co. v. McKelvey*, 189 Fed. App’x 402 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 19

**Statutes**

25 Pa. C.S.A. § 1901 ..... 13  
 42 U.S.C. § 1982 ..... 19  
 52 U.S.C. § 20507 ..... passim  
 52 U.S.C. § 20510 ..... 17  
 52 U.S.C. § 21085 ..... 7  
 Alaska Code § 17-4-30 (2015) ..... 12  
 Florida Stat. § 98.065 (2015) ..... 13  
 Georgia Code Ann. § 21-2-234 ..... 13  
 Help America Vote Act, Pub. L. 107-252 (2002) ..... 7, 8  
 Missouri Rev. Stat. § 115.181.1 ..... 13  
 Missouri Rev. Stat. § 115.193.2 ..... 13  
 Montana Code Ann. § 13-2-220 ..... 13  
 Virginia Code Ann. § 3-2-25 ..... 13

**Other Authorities**

H.R. REP. NO. 103-9 (1993) ..... 12  
 S. REP. NO. 103-06 (1993) ..... 8, 12  
 U.S. Election Assistance Commission, National Mail Voter Registration Form ..... 20

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 ..... 1, 2, 26, 27
